

Terms and Conditions of the Services for Master SPSA Holder¹

1 Application for Master SPSA ID

- 1.1** To facilitate the pre-trade checking of China Connect Securities that are held under one or more funds, HKSCC may assign one or more Master SPSA IDs to any applicant that has submitted an Application to HKSCC and whose Application has been approved by HKSCC (each, a **“Master SPSA Holder”**) in accordance with these Terms and Conditions. Such Master SPSA ID will be used instead of the SPSA ID of the relevant SPSA for the purpose of identifying any China Connect Securities sell order made by the Master SPSA Holder on behalf of one or more funds managed by it through a designated China Connect Exchange Participant.
- 1.2** These Terms and Conditions shall apply to and govern the relationship between HKSCC and each Master SPSA Holder in respect of the Services.
- 1.3** These Terms and Conditions shall take effect as between HKSCC and a Master SPSA Holder when HKSCC notifies such Master SPSA Holder of the approval of its Application. Normally, HKSCC will take five (5) Business Days to complete the process for an Application upon receipt of the applicable fee and supporting documents.

2 Interpretation and Definition

2.1 In these Terms and Conditions:

- (a) **“Application”** means an application for one or more Master SPSA IDs in such form as HKSCC may prescribe from time to time;
- (b) **“CCASS Rules”** means the General Rules of CCASS and the CCASS Operational Procedures, as amended from time to time;
- (c) **“CCEP Mapping”** is as defined in Clause 4.1 of these Terms and Conditions;
- (d) **“Custodian”** means a Custodian Participant or a GCP which is not an Exchange Participant and which has, at the request of its client, opened an SPSA with an assigned SPSA ID in CCASS for its client (including on behalf of any underlying clients);
- (e) **“CSC trading day”** is as defined in the SEHK Rules, which means a day on which the China Connect Service is available for the routing of China Connect orders, as referred to in Rule 14A03(3) or 14B03(4);
- (f) **“HKEX”** means Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited;
- (g) **“HKEX Group”** means HKEX and its subsidiaries;
- (h) **“SEHK”** means The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited;

¹ These Terms and Conditions are HKSCC's rules and any amendment thereto shall be subject to the Commission's approval.

- (i) “**SEHK Rules**” means the rules of the SEHK, entitled “Rules of the Exchange”, as amended from time to time;
- (j) “**Services**” means the services made, or to be made, available by HKSCC to a Master SPSA Holder in relation to the Master SPSA ID(s) assigned to such Master SPSA Holder under these Terms and Conditions; and
- (k) “**SPSA Mapping**” is as defined in Clause 5.1 of these Terms and Conditions.

2.2 The capitalised terms and expressions used in these Terms and Conditions shall have the same meaning as defined in the CCASS Rules, unless a different meaning has been specifically ascribed in these Terms and Conditions. The Glossary to these Terms and Conditions has included such capitalised terms and expressions as defined in the CCASS Rules as of the version date of these Terms and Conditions for ease of reference. In the case of any inconsistency, the terms as set out in the latest CCASS Rules shall prevail over the Glossary.

3 Rights and Obligations of a Master SPSA Holder

3.1 Subject to Clause 3.3 below, HKSCC shall assign one or more Master SPSA ID to a Master SPSA Holder upon approval of the Application.

3.2 Following the initial Application, a Master SPSA Holder may from time to time submit an application for one or more additional Master SPSA IDs to be assigned to it, or for the cancellation of one or more Master SPSA IDs already assigned to it, in each case in such manner and with such fee as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe.

3.3 A Master SPSA Holder shall at all times maintain at least one Master SPSA ID.

3.4 A Master SPSA Holder must at all times:

- (a) have at least two SPSAs maintained with any Custodian(s) (including where such Custodian is acting as a local sub-custodian to the custodian of the Master SPSA Holder);
- (b) be of good financial standing and integrity; and
- (c) comply with such other requirements as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe.

3.5 A Master SPSA Holder may submit to HKSCC a request to map any of its Master SPSA IDs with any China Connect Exchange Participants and SPSAs in accordance with these Terms and Conditions.

3.6 A Master SPSA Holder shall ensure that any information submitted by it to HKSCC in connection with its Application, any CCEP Mapping or any SPSA Mapping is true and accurate. The Master SPSA Holder agrees and acknowledges that HKSCC has no duty nor obligation to verify, correct, complete or update any information submitted by the Master SPSA Holder. HKSCC shall be entitled to rely and act on the instructions received from a Master SPSA Holder in respect of a Master SPSA ID assigned to such Master SPSA Holder, and shall not be responsible for any inaccuracies, omissions or errors in relying or acting on such instructions.

3.7 It is the duty of each Master SPSA Holder to maintain the security of each of its Master SPSA IDs, including but not limited to keeping the login information confidential, and protected from the unauthorised use by any third party. Under no circumstances shall a

Master SPSA Holder distribute or disclose any Master SPSA login information to any unauthorised persons.

4 CCEP Mapping

- 4.1** A Master SPSA Holder may, as part of the Application or at any time thereafter, submit a request to HKSCC to designate one or more China Connect Exchange Participants to a Master SPSA ID assigned to it for the purpose of executing sell orders on its behalf under the relevant Master SPSA ID ("**CCEP Mapping**"). Such request for CCEP Mapping shall be made in such manner as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe.
- 4.2** If any China Connect Exchange Participant to be designated to a Master SPSA ID has assigned Broker-to-Client Assigned Number (BCAN) to an individual fund or a discretionary account (generally referred to as "fund") managed by the Master SPSA Holder or its affiliated asset management company, the Master SPSA Holder shall ensure that a Master SPSA ID shall be used exclusively for that fund (the "**Designated Fund**").
- 4.3** Unless otherwise approved by HKSCC, each Master SPSA Holder shall not, at any one time, designate more than twenty (20) China Connect Exchange Participants to a Master SPSA ID.
- 4.4** It is the duty of a Master SPSA Holder to inform the relevant China Connect Exchange Participants of any SPSA Mapping request (including any subsequent changes) submitted by it.
- 4.5** It is also the duty of a Master SPSA Holder to ensure that any request for CCEP Mapping is endorsed by the relevant China Connect Exchange Participant(s) in such manner as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe.
- 4.6** A request for CCEP Mapping will only be processed by HKSCC after all necessary information and endorsement(s) have been received by HKSCC.
- 4.7** Save in exceptional cases, the CCEP Mapping process will be completed within five (5) CSC trading days. HKSCC will notify the Master SPSA Holder of the result of the request, and (where applicable) the effective date of the CCEP Mapping. HKSCC's decision in respect of a request for CCEP Mapping shall be final and conclusive.
- 4.8** If a Master SPSA Holder is aware that any China Connect Exchange Participant designated to a Master SPSA ID has ceased or may cease to be a China Connect Exchange Participant, it shall notify HKSCC immediately. HKSCC may (whether at the request of the Master SPSA Holder or otherwise) remove such CCEP Mapping without prior notice to the Master SPSA Holder and/or the relevant China Connect Exchange Participant.

5 SPSA Mapping

- 5.1** A Master SPSA Holder may, as part of the Application or at any time thereafter, submit a request to HKSCC to assign one or more SPSAs to each of its Master SPSA ID(s) in such manner as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe ("**SPSA Mapping**").
- 5.2** Each SPSA can be mapped to only one Master SPSA ID.
- 5.3** Only those SPSAs which exclusively maintain holdings of China Connect Securities of the Designated Fund can be mapped to the Master SPSA ID as referred to in Clause 4.2.

- 5.4** It is the duty of a Master SPSA Holder to inform the relevant Custodians of any SPSA Mapping request (including any subsequent changes) submitted by it.
- 5.5** It is also the duty of a Master SPSA Holder to ensure that any request for SPSA Mapping in relation to an SPSA is operationally supported for settlement purposes by the relevant Custodian with which such SPSA has been opened, in such manner as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe.
- 5.6** A request for SPSA Mapping will only be processed by HKSCC after all necessary information is obtained.
- 5.7** Save in exceptional cases, the SPSA Mapping process will be completed within five (5) Business Days. HKSCC will notify the Master SPSA Holder of the result of the request, and (where applicable) the effective date of the SPSA Mapping. HKSCC's decision in respect of any request for SPSA Mapping shall be final and conclusive.
- 5.8** If a Master SPSA Holder is aware that any SPSA assigned to a Master SPSA ID has ceased or may cease to be valid or the relevant Custodian has ceased or may cease to be a participant of CCASS, it shall notify HKSCC immediately. HKSCC may (whether at the request of the Master SPSA Holder or otherwise) remove the relevant SPSA Mapping without prior notice to the Master SPSA Holder and/or the relevant Custodian.

6 Change of CCEP Mapping or SPSA Mapping

- 6.1** A Master SPSA Holder may submit a request to HKSCC to change any CCEP Mapping or SPSA Mapping, including but not limited to removing or adding the designation of any China Connect Exchange Participant or the assignment of any SPSA to the relevant Master SPSA ID, in such manner as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe.
- 6.2** It is the duty of Master SPSA Holder to ensure that (i) any request for changing the CCEP Mapping is endorsed by the relevant China Connect Exchange Participant, and (ii) any request for changing the SPSA Mapping is operationally supported by the relevant Custodian, in each case, in such manner as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe.
- 6.3** A request for changing the CCEP Mapping or SPSA Mapping will only be processed after all necessary information is received by HKSCC and in the case of changing the CCEP Mapping, endorsement from the relevant China Connect Exchange Participants is also required.
- 6.4** Save in exceptional cases, the process of changing any CCEP Mapping or SPSA Mapping will be completed within five (5) CSC trading days or five (5) Business Days respectively. HKSCC will notify the Master SPSA Holder of the result of the request, and (where applicable) the effective date of the change. HKSCC's decision in respect of a request for change of CCEP Mapping or SPSA Mapping (as the case may be) shall be final and conclusive.

7 Effect of CCEP Mapping and SPSA Mapping

- 7.1** When placing sell orders for China Connect Securities, the Master SPSA Holder shall inform the designated China Connect Exchange Participant of the Master SPSA ID for the purposes of pre-trade checking.
- 7.2** For so long as the CCEP Mapping and SPSA Mapping are in effect, HKSCC will aggregate the sellable balance of the relevant SPSA(s) assigned to the Master SPSA ID on each CSC

trading day before market open to form the sellable balance of the Master SPSA ID, pre-trade checking will be conducted on such sellable balance of the Master SPSA ID and the sellable balance of the relevant SPSA(s) will be deemed to be zero on each such CSC trading day for pre-trade checking purposes in accordance with Rule 14A06 or Rule 14B06 of the SEHK Rules.

7.3 Upon any SPSA ceasing to be assigned to a Master SPSA ID pursuant to a change in SPSA Mapping:

- (a) the sellable balance of such SPSA will not be aggregated as part of the sellable balance of the Master SPSA ID;
- (b) the sellable balance of such SPSA will be used for pre-trade checking of the sell orders in accordance with Rule 14A06 or 14B06 (as applicable) of the SEHK Rules; and
- (c) the Master SPSA Holder shall inform its designated China Connect Exchange Participant to use the SPSA ID of the relevant SPSA instead of the Master SPSA ID for pre-trade checking when placing sell order for China Connect Securities.

8 Sellable Balance Report

8.1 On each CSC trading day before market open, a sellable balance report for each Master SPSA ID will be available for access by a Master SPSA Holder via such channel(s) as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe. The report will indicate the sellable balance of each Master SPSA ID assigned to such Master SPSA Holder together with the pre-aggregated balances for each SPSA mapped to that Master SPSA ID. For the avoidance of doubt, a Master SPSA Holder may disclose the reports to the relevant China Connect Exchange Participants and the relevant Custodians if so requested.

8.2 While the sellable balance report is a source of the sellable balance information to a Master SPSA Holder from HKSCC, it is the responsibility of a Master SPSA Holder to ensure that appropriate systems, arrangements and procedures with the relevant China Connect Exchange Participants and the relevant Custodians are in place to conduct pre-allocation and settlement. HKSCC, HKEX and SEHK shall accept no responsibility and make no representation with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the sellable balance report.

9 Settlement Failure

9.1 If, after a sell order is executed under a Master SPSA ID in respect of any China Connect Security, an SPSA Delivery Failure occurs in respect of the resulting China Connect Securities Trade, HKSCC will, upon the request of the China Connect Clearing Participant responsible for settling the resulting China Connect Securities Trade which shall be made in such manner as HKSCC may from time to time prescribe, adjust for the purpose of pre-trade checking, both the sellable balance of relevant SPSA which caused such SPSA Delivery Failure and consequently the aggregated sellable balance of the Master SPSA ID. Any such adjustment which may be made by HKSCC in accordance with the CCASS Rules shall only have the effect of adjusting the sellable balance for pre-trade checking purpose and will only apply on the following CSC trading day. The actual holdings of the China Connect Securities in the relevant SPSA will not be affected by the adjustment.

9.2 In respect of overdue short stock positions in China Connect Securities of a China Connect Clearing Participant under the CNS System which are outstanding for settlement on the due

date, if the overdue short stock positions are or are alleged by the China Connect Clearing Participant to be caused in whole or in part by an SPSA Delivery Failure, the sellable balances of the relevant SPSA and consequently the aggregated sellable balance of the Master SPSA ID will be adjusted in accordance with Clause 9.1 of these Terms and Conditions.

- 9.3** In the event of any SPSA Delivery Failure under a Master SPSA ID, if a Master SPSA Holder is unable to correctly instruct the relevant Custodian to deliver the relevant China Connect Securities from the relevant SPSA to the relevant China Connect Clearing Participant which caused such SPSA Delivery Failure, HKSCC may in its sole discretion reduce the sellable balance with respect to the relevant China Connect Securities that were the subject of the SPSA Delivery Failure or all the China Connect Securities under that Master SPSA ID to zero on the next CSC trading day or until such SPSA Delivery Failure is fully resolved, whichever is considered appropriate by HKSCC in its absolute discretion. It is the duty of a Master SPSA Holder to ensure that any resolution to the SPSA Delivery Failure is endorsed and operationally supported by the relevant China Connect Exchange Participants and the relevant Custodians.
- 9.4** HKSCC shall not be liable to a Master SPSA Holder in respect of anything done or omitted to be done by it in connection with the exercise of its powers pursuant to Clause 9.3 of these Terms and Conditions.

10 Undertakings

- 10.1** A Master SPSA Holder undertakes, from the date on which these Terms and Conditions come into effect between HKSCC and such Master SPSA Holder and thereafter at all times prior to the termination of the Services by HKSCC, to:
- (a) comply with all applicable laws and all applicable rules and regulations of any relevant government authority, exchange, clearing house or settlement system in connection with the use of each Master SPSA ID assigned to it;
 - (b) take all necessary actions to avoid an SPSA Delivery Failure under the Master SPSA ID, including without limitation, conducting pre-allocation for its underlying clients and checking all relevant settlement instructions with the Custodians;
 - (c) have in place appropriate systems or arrangements with the relevant China Connect Exchange Participants and Custodians, including business continuity plans, straight-through processing functionalities; and
 - (d) have in place all such authorization from the China Connect Exchange Participants and Custodians (as the case may be) as may be necessary or appropriate for the CCEP Mapping or SPSA Mapping (as the case may be).

11 Power to Request Documents

- 11.1** A Master SPSA Holder shall promptly upon the request of HKSCC provide HKSCC with information and/or documents as HKSCC may from time to time require for the provision of the Services or upon receiving any enquiry within HKEX Group, or from any of the Commission, China Connect Market Operators and China Connect Clearing House.

12 Fees

12.1 An Application fee of HK\$50,000 shall be paid for each Master SPSA ID.

13 Event of Default

13.1 Each of the following shall constitute an event of default in respect of a Master SPSA Holder:

- (a) a material breach of these Terms and Conditions, including but not limited to a failure to comply with Clause 3.4 above;
- (b) a proceeding, procedure or arrangement under any applicable bankruptcy, corporate or insolvency law, a judicial composition, an assignment or arrangement for the benefit of creditors or an application for a receiver, custodian, conservator, administrator, judicial manager, liquidator or trustee has been filed or applied for, by or against a Master SPSA Holder other than such proceeding that is disputed in good faith and which is discharged or dismissed within 21 days of commencement, or an order has been made or a resolution has been passed for a Master SPSA Holder's bankruptcy, winding up, liquidation, administration, scheme, compromise, arrangement or judicial management; and
- (c) where a Master SPSA Holder is a Clearing Participant of CCASS, an Event of Default (as referred to in Rule 3701 of the CCASS Rules) has occurred in respect of it as Clearing Participant.

14 Termination

14.1 HKSCC may terminate its provision of Services to a Master SPSA Holder under these Terms and Conditions immediately upon the occurrence of a Master SPSA event of default in respect of such Master SPSA Holder. In any other case, either HKSCC or a Master SPSA Holder may by giving one (1) month's written notice to the other party terminate the Services.

14.2 Following the termination of Services, a Master SPSA Holder may no longer use any Master SPSA ID previously assigned to it, and HKSCC shall remove all CCEP Mapping and SPSA Mapping relating to such Master SPSA ID(s), in each case with effect from the CSC trading day immediately following the effective date of termination, unless otherwise agreed with HKSCC.

15 Indemnities

15.1 A Master SPSA Holder shall indemnify HKSCC, HKEX, SEHK, and their respective agents, nominees, representatives, officers and employees and hold each of them harmless against all costs, fees, expenses, liabilities, taxes, assessments, losses, fines, penalties, and damages of any nature whatsoever (including the interest accrued to any such amount) suffered or incurred by any of them directly or indirectly as a result of or in connection with or arising out of (i) the Master SPSA Holder's conduct; (ii) a breach of any of the Master SPSA Holder's obligations under these Terms and Conditions; (iii) as a consequence of HKSCC providing the Services to the Master SPSA Holder or HKSCC, HKEX or SEHK acting upon the instructions of a Master SPSA Holder (except where HKSCC is guilty of anything not done or not omitted to be done in good faith on its part and is directly responsible for the losses.)

16 Disclosure of Information

- 16.1** HKSCC may supply information about a Master SPSA Holder to the Commission, any company within HKEX Group, China Connect Market Operators and China Connect Clearing House, and any such supply of information shall not be treated as a publication for the law of defamation, and HKSCC and HKEX shall not incur any liability as a consequence of supplying any such information.
- 16.2** The Commission may demand from HKEX and any company within HKEX Group such information, including information relating to the affairs of any Master SPSA Holder, as the Commission may reasonably require for the performance of its statutory functions, and the supply of such information by HKEX Group shall not be treated as a publication for the law of defamation, and none of the company within HKEX Group shall incur any liability as a consequence of supplying any such information.
- 16.3** Subject to Clauses 16.1 and 16.2, HKSCC shall regard information concerning a Master SPSA Holder as confidential. Disclosure of such information shall not be made to any person without the prior approval of the Master SPSA Holder except that HKSCC may disclose the information without such prior approval:
- (a) whenever HKSCC has a statutory obligation to disclose the information;
 - (b) to the Commission;
 - (c) to any exchange, regulatory authority or any organization (whether within or outside Hong Kong) with which HKEX, SEHK or HKSCC has entered into an information sharing arrangement or agreement;
 - (d) with a view to the institution of, or otherwise for the purposes of, any criminal proceedings or investigation, whether under the Securities and Futures Ordinance or otherwise;
 - (e) in connection with any civil proceedings arising out of the Securities and Futures Ordinance or otherwise;
 - (f) to the Market Misconduct Tribunal established by section 251 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance;
 - (g) to any company within HKEX Group; and
 - (h) to the relevant SEHK Subsidiary, China Connect Market Operator, China Connect Clearing House or governmental or regulatory bodies.
- 16.4** HKSCC may direct a Master SPSA Holder to provide it with any information requested by an exchange, regulatory authority or an organization (whether within or outside Hong Kong) with which HKEX, SEHK or HKSCC has entered into an information sharing arrangement or agreement.

17 Confidentiality

- 17.1** For the purpose of this Clause, “Confidential Information” means any information, maintained in confidence by a party, and which is marked as such or information that by its nature would be to a reasonable person under the circumstances understood to be confidential or proprietary information of a party. Each of HKSCC and a Master SPSA Holder shall use reasonable efforts to maintain the confidentiality of the Confidential Information and will not disclose to any third party any such Confidential Information without

the other party's written consent. This Clause will not apply to (i) any information which is in or enters the public domain otherwise than a result of a breach of this Clause, (ii) disclosure pursuant to Clause 16, (iii) disclosure to a party's affiliates and its and each of its affiliates' directors, officers, employees, advisers, agents and representatives who need to know the Confidential Information in connection with the Services; and (iv) disclosure required by applicable law and regulation, any order or request of a court of competent jurisdiction or any competent governmental, judicial or regulatory authority or body (including any relevant stock exchange on which the securities of a party are admitted to trading).

18 Force Majeure

18.1 HKSCC, HKEX and SEHK shall not be liable for any action taken or for any failure, hindrance or delay in the provision of services or for any failure to give effect to or delay in giving effect to any requests from a Master SPSA Holder with respect to CCEP Mapping or SPSA Mapping if such action, failure, hindrance or delay arises out of causes beyond its control.

18.2 Such causes may include, but shall not be limited to, acts of God or the public enemy, acts of a civil or military authority, embargoes, fires, floods, explosions, accidents, labour disputes, mechanical breakdowns, computer or system failures or other failures of equipment, failures of or defects in computer or system software, unavailability of or restrictions on any communication media for whatever reason (whether or not such media is used by the Master SPSA Holders), interruptions (whether in whole or in part) of power supplies or other utility or service, any law, decree, regulation or order of any government, competent authority or any court or tribunal, and any other causes beyond HKSCC's control including, without limitation to the foregoing, any similar causes affecting HKEX, SEHK, a China Connect Clearing House or the Master SPSA Holder.

19 No Assignment

19.1 The rights and obligations of a Master SPSA Holder under these Terms and Conditions may not be assigned or transferred.

20 No Partnership

20.1 Nothing in these Terms and Conditions shall be deemed to constitute a partnership between HKSCC and a Master SPSA Holder or constitute either party the agent of the other party for any purpose.

21 Entire Agreement

21.1 These Terms and Conditions set out the entire agreement between HKSCC and a Master SPSA Holder concerning the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, negotiations, representations and proposals, whether written or oral.

21.2 A Master SPSA Holder acknowledges that, in agreeing to these Terms and Conditions, it has not relied on any express or implied representation, warranty, collateral contract or other assurance made by or on behalf of HKSCC before agreeing to these Terms and Conditions. Each of HKSCC and the Master SPSA Holder waives all rights and remedies which, but for this Clause 21.2, might otherwise be available to it in respect of any such representation, warranty, collateral contract or other assurance.

22 Notices

- 22.1** All notices, requests, demands or other communications from HKSCC to a Master SPSA Holder may be given orally or in writing and delivered in person, by post, by electronic or wire transmission, by telephone, by fax or by any means of computer data transmission based on the information about the contact details of a Master SPSA Holder as maintained by HKSCC.

23 Severability

- 23.1** If and to the extent that any provision in these Terms and Conditions is held to be illegal, void or unenforceable, such provision shall be given no effect and shall be deemed not to be included in these Terms and Conditions but without invalidating any of the remaining provisions of these Terms and Conditions, which shall remain in full force and effect.

24 No Third Party Enforcement

- 24.1** Except the relevant companies within HKEX Group which can enforce their rights under Clauses 15.1, 16.1 and 16.2, a person who is not a party to these Terms and Conditions has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Ordinance (Cap. 623 of the Laws of Hong Kong) to enforce any term of these Terms and Conditions.

25 Amendments

- 25.1** These Terms and Conditions may be amended and supplemented at any time by HKSCC upon notice to the Master SPSA Holder. Such amendment shall become effective on such date as may be specified in the notice of the amendment or supplement. The Master SPSA Holder shall be deemed, by continuing to maintain its Master SPSA ID at the time the amendment or supplement takes effect, or within such time thereafter as may be specified in the notice, to consent and agree to such amendment or supplement.

26 Governing Law

- 26.1** These Terms and Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region.

27 Dispute resolution

- 27.1** Any dispute, controversy, difference or claim arising out of or relating to these Terms and Conditions, including the existence, validity, interpretation, performance, breach or termination thereof or any dispute regarding non-contractual obligations arising out of or relating to these Terms and Conditions shall be referred to and finally resolved by arbitration administered by the Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre (HKIAC) under the HKIAC Administered Arbitration Rules in force when the notice of arbitration is submitted.
- 27.2** The seat of arbitration shall be Hong Kong.
- 27.3** The number of arbitrators shall be one to be appointed pursuant to the HKIAC Administered Arbitration Rules. The arbitration proceedings shall be conducted in English.

Glossary

This glossary of capitalized terms and expressions extracted from the CCASS Rules are for your ease of reference only. You are always advised to refer to the CCASS Rules and SEHK Rules where applicable for complete definitions.

“Business Day” means a day on which CCASS and CCASS Depository, and the Customer Service Centre are open for business to Participants (except Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays);

“CCASS” means the Central Clearing and Settlement System established and operated by HKSCC;

“China Connect Clearing House” means a clearing house in Mainland China acceptable to HKSCC and included in the list of China Connect Clearing Houses from time to time, as referred to in Rule 4105(b);

“China Connect Clearing Participant” means a Clearing Participant which is registered as a China Connect Clearing Participant by HKSCC;

“China Connect Exchange Participant” means an Exchange Participant which is registered as a China Connect Exchange Participant by the Exchange;

“China Connect Market Operator” means an exchange that operates a China Connect Market and that has entered into Trading Links with the Exchange, whose name is included in the list of China Connect Market Operators from time to time, as referred to in Rule 1409(1)(d);

“China Connect Securities” means any securities listed on a China Connect Market which the Exchange (after consulting the relevant China Connect Market Operator) accepts as eligible for China Connect buy orders and China Connect sell orders through the use of the China Connect Service, and are included in the list of China Connect Securities from time to time, as referred to in Rules 1407 and 1409(1)(a). Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference in these Rules to “China Connect Securities” includes “Special China Connect Securities” as referred to in Rules 1408 and 1409(1)(b);

“China Connect Securities Trade” means a trade in China Connect Securities (including Special China Connect Securities) executed on a China Connect Market through an SEHK Subsidiary under a Trading Link;

“Commission” means the Securities and Futures Commission referred to in section 3(1) of the Securities and Futures Ordinance;

“Continuous Net Settlement System” or “CNS System” means the method of settlement in relation to certain Exchange Trades, China Connect Securities Trades and Clearing Agency Transactions as referred to in Rules 3301 to 3308;

“Custodian Participant” means a Participant admitted to participate in CCASS as a Custodian Participant;

“General Clearing Participant” or “GCP” means a Participant admitted to participate in CCASS as a General Clearing Participant;

“HKEX” means Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited;

“Master SPSA ID” means a 6-digit investor identification number in CCASS assigned to a Master SPSA Holder pursuant to the terms and conditions governing the use of the services for SPSA by the Master SPSA Holder in relation to such SPSA ID;

“SEHK Subsidiary” means a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Exchange duly authorised as an ATS provider under the Ordinance and licensed under applicable laws in Mainland China to provide order-routing service in relation to a Trading Link referred to in Rule 1403(1). For the purposes of the Trading Link under Rule 14A01, “SEHK Subsidiary” means Gangsheng Information Services (Shanghai) Limited and for the purposes of the Trading Link under Rule 14B01, “SEHK Subsidiary” means Gangyu Information Services (Shenzhen) Limited. References in these Rules to “relevant SEHK Subsidiary”, “SEHK Subsidiary” or “SEHK Subsidiaries” shall be construed accordingly;

“SPSA Delivery Failure” means the failed delivery of the relevant quantity of a China Connect Security from a Special Segregated Account to a China Connect Clearing Participant for CNS settlement on a settlement day;

“SPSA ID” means a 6-digit investor identification number assigned to the Special Segregated Account in CCASS pursuant to the Rules;

“Special Segregated Account” or “SPSA” means a Stock Segregated Account within the range of account codes specified by HKSCC which is designated by a Custodian Participant or a GCP which is not an Exchange Participant for one of its clients for the purpose of maintaining holdings of China Connect Securities of this client and for facilitating the determination of the maximum amount of China Connect Securities that may be sold by this client on a particular Trading day.